
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Tuesday, 18th July, 2017 commencing at 
7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

2) MINUTES 
To confirm the Minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee held on 28 
February 2017, previously circulated.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, deputations and 
questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Democratic Services Officer 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. The 
total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the total 
time of 30 minutes.

Any petitions, deputations and questions which have been submitted with prior 
formal notice will take precedence over questions submitted at short notice. 
Any questions which are not considered within the time limit shall receive a 
written response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the next 
meeting.

4) TERMS OF REFERENCE 
To note the terms of reference, number of places and voting places, 
membership and dates of meetings of the Employment and Appeals 
Committee.
(Pages 3 - 4)

5) ANNUAL REPORT OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
To receive Report No. 139/2017 from the Chair of the Employment and 
Appeals Committee.
(Pages 5 - 8)

6) HR POLICIES 
To receive Report No. 117/2017 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 9 - 70)

7) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE:

Mr K Bool (Chairman)

Mr R Clifton (Vice-Chair)

Mr J Dale Mr M Oxley
Mr A Stewart Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



Part 8 – Scheme of Delegation Revised Annual Council 8 May 2017

Employment and Appeals Committee

8.1 Employment

a) To establish panels to appoint Chief Officers, Officers that are part of the Strategic 
Management Team, or Officers that report directly to the Director for People. Such 
Panels to consist of three members of the committee plus the relevant Cabinet 
Member. Political balance applies to the panel.

b) To consider employee procedures, including dismissal procedures.

c) To hear, consider and determine appeals against dismissal by employees.

d) The constitution of any special human resources panels or working parties as may 
be required from time to time.

e) The discharge of such human resources functions that cannot be delegated under 
statute to the Cabinet or have not been delegated to officers, as may be delegated 
by the Council from time to time.

f) To consider and approve HR policies (this requires two thirds voting members 
present to approve a policy subject to its financial impact not exceeding the virement 
threshold of the Director for Resources . If this cannot be achieved the policy in 
question will be referred to Full Council for further consideration and determination).

8.2 Appeals Panels

a) To hear, consider and determine any other appeals made under a statutory 
appeals process and/or where no other appeals body has been established for the 
specific purpose. This will include:

i. Access to Personal Files

ii. Approved Marriage Premises

iii. Curriculum Complaints

iv. Home to School Transport

v. Housing Improvement Renovation or Repair Grants

vi. Discretionary Rate Relief (NNDR)

vii. Children’s Social Services Complaints

The panel will consist of three members drawn from the Committee. For this 
purpose, officers may draw upon members with training relevant to the subject 
matter of the appeal in order to ensure sufficient members are available to conduct 



the hearing, and to avoid involving any member who was involved in the original 
decision which is the subject of the appeal. Panel members should not be a 
representative of the Ward of the appellant. Panels should consist of three members 
of the Committee, with the exception of (vii) which should comprise two members of 
the committee and an independent chair. Political balance applies to the panel.

8.3 Delegation to Officers

The Director for Resources is authorised to deal with day to day administration of 
Human Resources matters.



 Report No: 139/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
18 July 2017

ANNUAL REPORT OF EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS 
COMMITTEE

Report of the Chair of Employment and Appeals Committee

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

N/A

Contact Officer(s): Cllr KA Bool, Chair of Employment and 
Appeals Committee 

N/A

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee approves the annual report of the Committee

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To set out the work of the Committee for 2016/17, in an annual report in line with 
b
[...]
e.  The negotiations are being led 
by the Local Government Association .  The Committee noted the upcoming 
review of the NJC Green Book pay.

3.3 No policies were referred to Full Council for consideration. 

3.4 It was not necessary for the Committee to hear any dismissal appeals during the 
year.

3.5 There were no other appeal panels during the municipal year. 

4 CONSULTATION

4.1 No formal consultation is required.

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1 The Committee can support the annual report or ask for amendments.

6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

7 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 The Employment and Appeals Committee is not formally required in the 
Constitution to produce an annual report, however it is good practice to do so.

7.2 In accordance with Procedure Rule 31, the Committee can report any matter to 
Council, so could take the annual report to Council or inform other members that it 
is available to review in the agenda to this meeting. 

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

11.1 To summarise the work of the Committee in an annual report in line with best 
practice. 



12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 



Report No:117/2017

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
18 July 2017

HR POLICIES
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Carol Snell, Head of Human 
Resources

01572 720969
csnell@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Employment and Appeals Committee:

1. Consider and approve the Recruitment Policy (Appendix A)

2. Consider and approve the Job Evaluation Policy (Appendix B)

3. Consider and approve the Social Media Policy (Appendix C)

4. Consider and approve the Code of Conduct (Appendix D)

5. Consider and approve the Early Retirement Policy (Appendix E)

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To seek approval for updated HR policies with regard to (a) Recruitment (b) Job 
Evaluation (c) Social Media (d) Code of Conduct and (e) Early Retirement Policy.

2 RECRUITMENT POLICY

2.1 The review of this policy has focussed on ensuring that the Council’s approach to 
recruitment and selection enable us to appoint high quality candidates able to 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


deliver high quality services, in the most effective and efficient way.    Also to 
ensure that the process is fair, open and transparent and promotes equality of 
opportunity to all groups throughout the community. 

2.2 The policy developed in 2013 incorporated a high level of detail regarding 
procedure and guidance.  However, since then we have developed more user 
friendly toolkits for managers regarding procedural aspects of each stage for 
example (a) attraction and marketing (b) selection and assessment and (c) 
appointment.   This has enabled us to develop and evolve approaches where a 
more creative and innovative style has been required – a good example of this is 
the ‘Get Closer’ marketing campaign targeting qualified social workers, 
supplemented with a streamlined assessment process that enabled us to secure 
candidates within two weeks of advertising.  In addition, we received a nomination 
for a national award for ‘Social Media Campaign of the Year’.

2.3 There have been no fundamental changes to ‘policy’ and therefore the key 
amendments are:

2.3.1 Reduction from 92 pages to 11 pages – reflecting a streamlined approach and 
style to our policies and also the removal of the detailed procedural elements

2.3.2 Provision to appoint an individual to a permanent post if the position moves from 
fixed term to permanent – subject to qualifying conditions (para 2.6 of the policy). 

3 JOB EVALUATION POLICY

3.1 A Job Evaluation scheme provides a fair and consistent approach to determining 
the relative ‘worth’ of a job through analysis of the demands and challenges of the 
role against a set of common criteria.   This in turns provides a score that then 
determines the grade and ultimately the pay range.      Whilst the existence of a 
scheme does not provide 100% protection from equal pay claims, by having a 
robust, consistent, gender neutral scheme, enables organisations to check and 
demonstrate we are providing equal pay for equal work – ie. meeting our legal 
obligations with regard to Equal Pay under the Equality Act.  

3.2 The Council uses an analytical scheme provided by Northgate; this enables us to 
analyse jobs against a range of factors which include the impact of the role, 
knowledge and experience, problem solving, freedom to act and decision making, 
communication and interpersonal skills, exposure to physical demands or 
emotional/traumatic situations, managing staff, managing budgets/financial 
accountability.  

3.3 We have had a policy for some time and this was last reviewed in 2014.  Since 
then we have sought to streamline the process to ensure we can promptly process 
any regrading requests or evaluate new jobs as part of a service review.   In 2016 
we processed 54 evaluations given that we had a number of service reviews 
including Property Services, Revenues and Benefits, Youth Service and Adult and 
Children’s Social care.   

3.4 Whilst the general principle and policy remains unchanged, the improvements we 
have implemented are:

3.4.1 Analysis and evaluation is carried out by experienced role analysts within HR to 
enable consistency of assessment against a set of conventions



3.4.2 HR quality assures job descriptions and works with line managers to ensure they 
are fit for purpose

3.4.3 More use of job matching/benchmarking enabling more speedy evaluations ie. 
comparisons between roles where the principles and demands of the role are 
similar

3.4.4 Use of ‘virtual’ Steering Groups – ie. Directorate representatives who oversee the 
overall evaluation rather than co-ordinating meetings across a number of diaries

3.4.5 A more focussed, but less stages, in an appeals process that enables any 
challenges to be dealt with speedily; ensures the appeal has sound reasons and is 
transparent and thorough. 

3.4.6 Clarity regarding implications of a post being down-graded and a post going up a 
grade and where the employee is placed on the salary scale (para 3 – Regrading). 

4 SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY

4.1 The Social Media Policy was approved in 2015 and, given the continual pace of 
change in social media and digitalisation, has remained current and valid.   We 
have no had no formal conduct/disciplinary issues for breach of this policy and the 
existence of the policy has enabled us to provide guidance and advice more 
clearly and to provide periodic reminders to staff eg.use of Facebook or other 
social media in relation to service provision. 

4.2 Amendments to this policy include:

4.2.1 Further reference to potential impact on the Council or its representatives (para 
5.3)

4.2.2 Inclusion of a statement that Managers will periodically remind staff of the policy  
and ensure that the risks of using social media for work related purposes have 
been fully assessed and managed (para 6.1).    The Head of HR and the Strategic 
Communications Adviser will carry out audits from time to time to ensure risk 
assessments have been carried out in key/ vulnerable areas.  

4.2.3 Further clarity regarding the use of social media in the recruitment process (para 
9.2)

5 CODE OF CONDUCT

5.1 The Code of Conduct was developed in 2013 through consultation with the 
Constitution Working Group and incorporated into contracts of employment.  All 
new employees to the Council receive a copy on appointment and are required to 
‘sign’ that they have read and understood the content.    The updates are not 
considered sufficient to require us to republish and request ‘signature’ in the same 
way.  Staff will though be notified of the updates through the staff newsletter and 
briefings.  

5.2 The purpose is to ensure that the Council has firmly outlined its expectations of 
staff in delivering high standards of conduct and service to the public.    

5.3 The review has been ‘light touch’ with the following additions/variations:



5.3.1 Reference to the Local Public Services Senior Managers Code of Ethics (section 2 
Accountability)

5.3.2 Updated paragraph 9.2 – Registration of Interests to include some examples of 
financial and non-financial interests

5.3.3 Additional paragraph to Gifts and Hospitality – paras 15.1 and 15.2

5.3.4 Inclusion of reference to the Driving and Riding for Work policy (para 17.4)

6 EARLY RETIREMENT POLICY

6.1 The refresh of the policy has been to incorporate the Flexible Retirement policy 
which currently sits outside of this policy.    There are no changes to pension 
benefit or provision and these remain as provided by the Local Government 
Pension Scheme.  

7 CONSULTATION

7.1 Where policies have required consultation with the recognised Trade Unions – this 
has taken place with Unison and agreement has been reached.    

8 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

8.1 Policies, procedures and guidance provide clear and important frameworks that 
serve to protect and manage a level of risk and exposure through employee 
challenge and potential employment tribunal claims.  The policies as presented 
are considered to be in line with the public/private sector and repr
[...]
14.1 Consultation has taken place with the recognised Trade Unions as required.

14.2 Briefings will be provided to managers to ensure they are aware of the updated 
policies.  

15 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

15.1 Once approved by Employment and Appeals Committee, the Council will 
communicate these policies to all staff and ensure copies of the Policies are 
available on the Council’s intranet.

15.2 The Human Resources team will carry out briefings with Line Managers to ensure 
they are aware of the policies. 

16 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

16.1 There are no additional background papers to the report. 

17 APPENDICES 

Appendix A – Recruitment Policy

Appendix B – Job Evaluation Policy

Appendix C – Social Media Policy

Appendix D – Code of Conduct

Appendix E – Early Retirement Policy

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 





Report No 117/2017
APPENDIX A

RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION
POLICY

Version & Policy Number Version 3
Guardian HR
Date Produced June 2017
Next Review Date February 2020

Approved by Resources DMT May 2017
Approved by LJC May 2017
Approved by Employment and 
Appeals Committee



Page 2 of 10

Summary of document

This policy sets out the Council’s aims and objectives to ensure we are able to recruit, 
attract and appoint across all roles within our workforce – hence enabling services to 
be delivered and maintained to a high standard.  One of our objectives is to be an 
‘employer of choice’ and ensure that we can attract and retain good quality staff. 

We know that we are competing in a challenging labour market both from the private 
and public sectors, it is really important for Rutland to keep pace and ensure we can 
resource the organisation to deliver our services and achieve strategic aims and 
objectives. 

The policy is designed to ensure that the recruitment and selection process is fair, 
open and transparent and promotes equality of opportunity 
[...]
ov.uk/




Report No. 117/2017
APPENDIX C

SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY

Version & Policy Number Version 2
Guardian Human Resources
Date Produced January 2017
Next Review Date January 2020

Approved by Resources DMT June 2017
Approved by LJC January 2017
Approved by EAC



2

Summary of document

The Social Media Policy describes the benefits and concerns relating to the use of 
social media sites.  It identifies the responsibilities of employees who act on behalf of 
the Council, in the use of social media, both in a professional and personal capacity.  
It provides guidance regarding the access to and use of social media, and specifies 
the implications to the Council and individuals if social media is improperly used, 
whether this is inadvertent or deliberate.



3

Contents 

Page

1. Introduction 4

2. Aim and Purpose of the Policy 4

3. Definition of Social Media 5

4. Risks 5

5. Scope 5

6.         Use of social media at work 6

7.            Use of social media in your personal life 7

8. Posting responsible content on social media sites 9

9. Use of social media in the recruitment process 10

10. Monitoring 10

11. Non-compliance 10

12. Review 11



4

1.0   INTRODUCTION

1.1 Rutland County Council is committed to making the best use of all available 
technology and innovation to improve the way we do business. This includes 
using all reasonable and cost-effective means to improve the way we 
communicate, reach out and interact with the different communities we serve.

1.2 'Social media' is the term commonly given to web-based tools which allow 
users to interact with each other in some way – by sharing information, 
opinions, knowledge and interests online. As the name implies, social media 
involves the building of online communities or networks to encourage 
participation and engagement.

1.3 These platforms open up many new and exciting opportunities. However, the 
practical application of such technology by the Council is continually 
developing and there a
[...]
rnet and E-Mail Policy.



6

6.0 USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA AT WORK

6.1 Access to Social Media for Work Purposes 

Council representatives should be aware that their relationship with social media 
changes as soon as they identify themselves as a Council representative, speak in 
any kind of professional capacity, or use social media on Council business.  
Individuals are the public face of the Council and should participate in the same way 
as they would with other media or public meetings or forums.

Participation online will result in comments being permanently available and open to 
being republished via other communication channels, e.g. they may attract media 
interest in the individual or the Council.

Details of all corporate social media accounts, and those who have access to these, 
are held by the Strategic Communications Advisor.  Proposals to set up new social 
media platforms or to expand those already in place, should be notified to the 
Strategic Communications Adviser.   Passwords should be changed when team 
members leave the Council to ensure the ongoing security of the access to the 
account, and the Strategic Communications Advisor informed accordingly.

Managers will periodically remind staff of this policy and ensure that the risks of 
using social media for work related purposes have been fully assessed and 
managed through appropriate controls and guidance.

6.2     Access via personal devices 

Any employee currently using social media for Council business, and accessing it 
from a home computer, MUST get permission from their manager, inform the 
Strategic Communications Adviser of their activity and make sure they comply with 
the contents of this policy.    As para 6.1, the Strategic Communications Adviser 
must be notified of any social media that an employee is accessing for work 
purposes on either RCC equipment or personal equipment.  

Usage of employee’s own personal devices (eg. smartphones, ipads) to access 
websites and social media 
[...]
ple bringing the Council’s reputation 
into disrepute or exposing it to potential liabilities), may constitute gross 
misconduct and lead to summary dismissal. Other breaches may also be 
considered to be serious breaches, depending on the circumstances, and the 
employee’s  role within the Council.

11.2 Employees must remove any material posted in breach of this policy upon our 
request.

11.3 Employees must co-operate to the fullest extent possible in any investigation 
into suspected breaches of this policy.  This may include handing over any 
relevant passwords for equipment, accounts and in situations where we need 
these passwords in order to investigate a suspected breach.

12.0 POLICY REVIEW

12.1 This policy will be kept up to date and amended accordingly to reflect any 
changes in response to this policy and applicable standards and guidelines. 



12

A large print version of this document is 
available on request

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

www.rutland.gov.uk

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/


Report No. 117/2017
APPENDIX D

EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT

Version & Policy Number Version 1.1
Guardian Human Resources
Date Produced June 2013 (updated January 2017)
Next Review Date June 2019

Update Approved by SMT April 2017
Constitution Review Working Group 16 July 2013 (v1)
Approved by Full Council
Update approved by EAC

9 September 2013 (v1)
                               (v1.1)

Approved by LJC
Update

19 September 2013
16 January 2017



Page 2 of 16

Employee Code of Conduct

This Policy applies to all employees of Rutland County Council, except those based
in Schools and Colleges.

The public expects the highest standards of conduct and service from all employees 
of the Council.     The Employee Code of Conduct sets out the standards of 
behaviour that promote and reinforce the highest standards from everyone across 
the Council.     There are few sectors 
[...]
oad users in our community.    The Driving and 
Riding for Work Procedure ensures that all Council employees and 
representatives are aware of the requirements and expectations that to relate to 
them, and to the Council as an organisation – in order to ensure a safe 
workforce.  

18. Standards of Dress and Appearance

18.1 Employees must ensure that their standard of dress, the type and style of 
clothes and personal ornamentation worn, are appropriate to the nature of the 
duties and responsibilities undertaken.  Inappropriate dress can create the view 
that the Council is inefficient, create offence or be interpreted as disrespectful 
by the public.  Employees should seek further advice from their Manager if they 
require clarity regarding appropriate or inappropriate dress.  

18.2 The Council will be respectful of ethnic and religious dress requirements.

18.3 Employees will be expected to conform to requirements for clothing which may 
apply for health and safety reasons or where a specific uniform is required and 
issued to them.

18.4 ID/Name badges, where provided, will be worn at all times unless agreed with 
their line manager for specific situations when it is appropriate that it is not 
worn.   Employees should also show their current ID pass as appropriate, eg. 
when carrying out a home visit. 



Page 16 of 16

A large print version of this document is 
available on request

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

www.rutland.gov.uk

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/


Report No. 117/2017
APPENDIX E

EARLY RETIREMENT POLICY – 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION 

SCHEME

Version & Policy Number Version 5.0
Guardian Human Resources
Date Produced June 2017
Next Review Date June 2018

Approved by Resources DMT June 2017



Page 2 of 9

Approved by Employment 
Committee

17 March 2015
(no changes submitted in 2016)



Page 3 of 9

INTRODUCTION

This Policy outlines the Council’s app
[...]
y.  A 
reduction in grade will result in the application of the appropriate salary, 
leave entitlement, notice period and any other specific terms and 
conditions as applies to the particular post.     One agreed, there will be 
no automatic right nor entitlement for the employee to increase

6.3.2 An assessment of the financial implications and identification/approval 
of a budget (see para 6.5)

6.4 An employee should submit their initial request/application to their line manager 
who will consider in the first instance operational/business implications.     If 
agreed in principle, Human Resources will request an estimate of benefit to be 
sent to the employee and the value of any capital costs to the Council.   



Page 9 of 9

6.5 Decision on the approval of a request will be made on the basis of:

6.5.1 Meeting business and operational needs ie. continuity of service, by 
the relevant Head of Service

6.5.2 Approval of the costs/budget provision (where applicable) by the Chief 
Executive in conjunction with the relevant Director.  

6.6 Where Flexible Retirement is agreed, Human Resources will make 
arrangements for the necessary amendment to contract/terms and conditions 
and ensure appropriate amendments are made to salary. 

6.7 Where Flexible Retirement is not agreed, the relevant Senior Manager/Head of 
Service will ensure the employee is notified and of the reasons.     The employee 
may still proceed with a request to reduce their hours without release of pension. 
A request for Flexible Retirement under this policy is separate from the statutory 
right to request flexible working.   

A large print version of this document is 
available on request

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

www.rutland.gov.uk

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/



	Agenda
	4 Terms of Reference
	5 Annual Report of the Employment and Appeals Committee
	6 HR Policies
	Report No. 117.2017 Append

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE held 
in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Tuesday, 18th July, 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr K A Bool  (Chairman, in the Chair)

Mr R Clifton (Vice-Chairman)
Mr M Oxley
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

ABSENT: Mr J T Dale

OFFICERS Miss C Snell Head of Human Resources
Mrs K Cross Corporate Support Officer

APOLOGIES: Mr A Stewart 

162 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

163 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee held on 28 February 2017, 
copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman.

164 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions from members of the public had been received.

165 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee NOTED the Terms of Reference, number of places and voting places, 
membership and dates of meetings of the Employment & Appeals Committee.

2017-2018 Meetings

6 February 2018

166 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Report no. 139/2017 was received from the Chairman. The purpose of the report was 
to set out the work of the Committee for 2016/17, in an annual report in line with best 
practice.



RESOLVED

The Committee APPROVED the annual report of the Employment & Appeals 
Committee.

167 HR POLICIES 

Report No. 117/2017 was received from the Head of Human Resources, Miss Carol 
Snell. The purpose of the report was to seek approval for updated HR policies with 
regard to (a) Recruitment (b) Job Evaluation (c) Social Media (d) Code of Conduct and 
(e) Early Retirement Policy.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

a) Recruitment
Miss Snell informed the Committee of the following:

 There have been no fundamental changes to the ‘policy’.
 The policy had been reduced from 92 pages to 11 pages – which reflected 

a streamlined approach and style to the policy and removed the detailed 
procedural elements.

 Provision to appoint an individual to a permanent post if the position 
moved from fixed term to permanent – subject to qualifying conditions.

Mr Clifton requested clarification of the RCC level of commitment to disability as 
there was reference in the policy to The Disability Confident Scheme yet there 
was no mention of the level of commitment to disability. Miss Snell would amend 
the wording to include this in the policy and circulate to Committee Members for 
approval.

Members were concerned that the policy wording regarding appointing fixed term 
posts to substantive posts needed further clarification on pre conditions. Miss 
Snell would amend the wording and circulate to Committee Members for approval.

RESOLVED

The Committee CONSIDERED and APPROVED the Recruitment Policy subject to 
amendments. 

b) Job Evaluation Policy
Miss Snell informed the Committee of the following:

 The general principle and policy remained unchanged.
 Analysis and evaluation were carried out by experienced role analysts 

within HR to enable consistency of assessment against a set of 
conventions

 HR quality assured job descriptions and worked with line managers to 
ensure they were fit for purpose

 Use of job matching/benchmarking enabled more speedy evaluation
 Virtual Steering Groups were used
 Introduced a more focussed appeals process that enabled challenges to be 

dealt with more efficiently
 Clarification regarding implications of regrading



RESOLVED

The Committee CONSIDERED and APPROVED the Job Evaluation Policy.

c) Social Media Policy
Miss Snell informed the Committee of the following amendments to the policy:

 Further reference was made to potential impact on the Council or its 
representatives

 Inclusion of a statement that Managers would periodically remind staff of 
the policy and ensure the risks of using social media for work related 
purposes had been fully assessed and managed.

 Head of HR and Strategic Communications advisor would carry out audits 
periodically to ensure risk assessments had been carried out in 
key/vulnerable areas.

 Further clarity regarding the use of social media in the recruitment process

Mr Wilby requested clarification that new employees were briefed on social media. 
Miss Snell confirmed new employees would complete a mandatory data protection 
e-learning module which incorporated social media and confirmed there was a 
specific social media e-learning module.

Members were concerned that the social media e-learning module was not 
mandatory. Miss Snell agreed to investigate how much of the social media policy 
was covered in the mandatory e-learning data protection module and assess if the 
social media e-leaning module would become mandatory.

Mr Clifton raised concern over the policy wording ‘handing over any relevant 
password for equipment, accounts and in situations where we need these 
passwords in order to investigate a suspected breach.’ Miss Snell confirmed that 
this was not in relation to personal social media accounts or equipment and she 
would amend the wording and circulate to Committee Members for approval.

RESOLVED

The Committee CONSIDERED and APPROVED the Social Media Policy subject to 
amendments.

d) Code of Conduct
Miss Snell informed the Committee of the following:

 Inclusion of reference to the Driving and Riding for Work policy
 Policy was very robust and only minor amendments had been made in 

tightening up wording and references.

Mr Walters requested the wording regarding holding of sensitive information 
should be amended to include laptops. Miss Snell would amend the wording and 
circulate to Committee Members for approval.

RESOLVED



The Committee CONSIDERED and APPROVED the Code of Conduct subject to 
amendments.

e) Early Retirement Policy
Miss Snell informed the Committee of the following:

 The refresh of the policy had been to incorporate the Flexible Retirement 
Policy.

 No changes to pension benefit or provision and they remain provided by the 
Local Government Pension Scheme.

Members raised concern that the wording surrounding the Flexible Early 
Retirement terms was not clear and required clarification. Miss Snell would amend 
the wording and bring the Early Retirement Policy back to the next Committee 
Meeting for approval.

RESOLVED

The Committee CONSIDERED and REJECTED the Early Retirement Policy and 
AGREED it would come back to the next Employment & Appeal Committee meeting 
for consideration and approval once changes had been made. 

168 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

No urgent business was received.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.00 pm.

---oOo---


